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M Gma il Janna Brown <janna.brown@bonnercountyid.gov>

[EXT SENDER] Proffered Department of Army Permit, NWW-2007-01218 (Idaho Club

Marina and Lakeshore Community)
1 message

Schock, Garrett N CIV USARMY CENWW (USA) <Garrett.N.Schock@usace.army.mil> Tue, Sep 30, 2025 at 9A1|\‘/|1

To: "william.haberman@me.com" <william.haberman@me.com>

Cc: Pierre Bordenave <pbord2025@outlook.com>, Certification requests <certificationrequests@deq.idaho.gov>,
"rachel.basnaw@deq.idaho.gov" <rachel.basnaw@deq.idaho.gov>, Tyler Warner <twarner@idl.idaho.gov>, Mike Ahmer
<mahmer@idl.idaho.gov>, "Christine.Harmon@deq.idaho.gov" <christine.harmon@deq.idaho.gov>, Dan McCracken
<dan.mccracken@deg.idaho.gov>, "Barnes, Emily" <Emily.Barnes@idwr.idaho.gov>, "Fischer, Steven M CIV USCG D13
(USA)" <steven.m.fischer3@uscg.mil>, Bonner Planning <planning@bonnercountyid.gov>, "Hacker, Christina M"
<christina_hacker@fws.gov>, "Urbanek, Kelly J CIV USARMY CENWW (USA)" <Kelly.J.Urbanek@usace.army.mil>, "Joyner,
James M CIV USARMY CENWW (USA)" <James.M.Joyner@usace.army.mil>, "Unbehaun, Kathryn A CIV (USA)"
<Kathryn.A.Unbehaun@usace.army.mil>

Mr. Haberman,

Please find the attached Proffered Letter and Permit. Kindly examine all documents carefully, as they outline the
specific terms and conditions for the work to be completed. If you have any questions or need further clarification,
please don’t hesitate to reach out.

Thanks,

Garrett Schock

Regulatory Project Manager

U.S. Army Corps of Engineers, Walla Walla District
Coeur d'Alene Regulatory Office

1910 Northwest Blvd., Suite 210

Coeur d'Alene, ID 83814

Email: Garrett.N.Schock@usace.army.mil
Work Phone: (986) 810-0175

Work Cell: (208) 818-5790

https://www.nww.usace.army.mil/Business-With-Us/Regulatory-Division/
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DEPARTMENT OF THE ARMY
U.S. ARMY CORPS OF ENGINEERS
COEUR D'ALENE REGULATORY OFFICE
1910 NORTHWEST BOULEVARD, SUITE 210
COEUR D'ALENE, IDAHO 83814-2676

September 29, 2025
Regulatory Division

SUBJECT: NWW-2007-01218, The Idaho Club Marina and Lakeshore Community

William Haberman
Valiant Idaho, LLC,

151 Clubhouse Way
Sandpoint, Idaho 83864

William Haberman
Valiant Idaho Il, LLC
151 Clubhouse Way
Sandpoint, Idaho 83864

Dear Mr. Haberman:

Enclosed is the signed Department of the Army Permit NWW-2007-01218
authorizing you to construct a commercial marina and armor the shoreline along Lake
Pend Oreille and also realign the North Branch Trestle Creek. The project site is located
at 88 North Park Road, within Sections 16 and 21, of Township 57 North, Range 1 East,
near latitude 48.283458° N and longitude -116.353176°, Hope, Bonner County, ldaho

Also enclosed is a Notice of Authorization which should be posted in a prominent
location near the authorized worksite.

If changes to the plans or location of the work are necessary for any reason, these
changes must be submitted to us immediately. Federal law requires approval of any
changes before construction begins.

We actively use feedback to improve our delivery and provide you with the best
possible service. If you would like to provide feedback, please take our online survey’.
If you have questions or if you would like a paper copy of the survey, please contact the

1 https://regulatory.ops.usace.army.mil/customer-service-survey/



https://regulatory.ops.usace.army.mil/customer-service-survey/

Walla Walla District Regulatory. For more information about the Walla Walla District
Regulatory program, you can visit us online?.

If you have any questions or need additional information about this permit
authorization, you can contact me by phone at (986) 810-0175, by mail at the address in
the letterhead, or email at Garrett.N.Schock@usace.army.mil.

Sincerely,

| ) 4 / ,
= 1N/ Ly fnt
"’,_ W) Y- Wi il W

Kelly J. Urbanek

Chief, Regulatory Division
U.S. Army Corps of Engineers
Walla Walla District

2 http://www.nww.usace.army.mil/Business-With-Us/Regulatory-Division/
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COMPLIANCE CERTIFICATION

US Army Corps of Engineers
Walla Walla District

®

Permit Number: NWW-2007-01218
Name of Permittee: William Haberman, Valiant Idaho LLC & Valiant Idaho |l LLC

Date of Issuance: September 29, 2025

Upon completion of the activity authorized by this permit, and any mitigation required by
the permit, please sign this certification and return it to the following address:

U.S. Army Corps of Engineers
Walla Walla District

Coeur d'Alene Regulatory Office
1910 Northwest Blvd, Suite 210
Coeur d’Alene, ID 83814

Please note that your permitted activity is subject to a compliance inspection by a U.S.
Army Corps of Engineers representative. If you fail to comply with all terms and conditions
of this permit, the permit is subject to suspension, modification, or revocation and you are
subject to an enforcement action by this office.

| hereby certify that the work authorized by the above-referenced permit has been completed
in accordance with the terms and conditions of the said permit. The required mitigation was
also completed in accordance with the permit conditions.

Signature of PERMITEE DATE
Date



This notice of authorization must be

conspicuously displayed at the site of work.

United States Army Corps of Engineers
Lake Pend Oreille/ North Branch Trestle Creek

A permit to: The proposed work will include the driving of 526 steel piles, each
10 inches in diameter, using a vibratory hammer and the installation of 88 steel-
frame, light-penetrating fixed pier docks totaling 13,324 square feet (sq. ft.), as
well as 8 individual steel-frame, light-penetrating pier docks totaling 1,920 sq. ft.
Additionally, a 358-foot-long by 10-foot-wide steel-frame, light-penetrating
breakwater will be constructed, spanning 3,580 sq. ft. The project also includes
the installation of a boat pump-out station, the excavation of 139,640 sq. ft. of
shoreline resulting in the excavation of 12,500 cubic yards of material, and the
stabilization of 3,830 linear feet of shoreline on Lake Pend Oreille, resulting in the
discharge of 2,915 cubic yards (CY) of rock riprap fill, to armor the shoreline and
construct a new commercial marina. The work also includes the removal of
existing wooden piles, docks, boardwalks, decking, and a concrete boat ramp, all
demolished materials will be properly disposed of at a designated waste facility.

Work will also include the realignment of the North Branch of Trestle Creek
(NBTC) with the main stem of Trestle Creek to enhance fish passage and
improve aquatic habitat connectivity. These restoration activities will involve the
discharge of approximately 279 CY of native excavated material and 140 CY of
rock below the ordinary high-water mark (OHWM) across 0.09 acres of the
NBTC, 0.01 acres of palustrine emergent (PEM) wetlands, and 0.04 acres of
palustrine forested (PFO) wetlands.

at: 88 North Park Road, within Sections 16 and 21, of Township 57 North,
Range 1 East, near latitude 48.283458° N and lonqitude -116.353176°, Hope,
Bonner County, Idaho

has been issued to: William Haberman, Valiant Idaho, LLC and Valiant Idaho 1l
LLC

on: September 29, 2025 and expires on: September 29, 2028

Address of Permittee: 151 Clubhouse Way, Sandpoint, ID 83864




Permit Number:

FOR: District Commander

NWW-2007-01218 Kelly J. Urbanek
CHIEF, REGULATORY DIVISION

USACE, WALLA WALLA DISTRICT

ENG FORM 4336, Jul 81 (33 CFR 320-330) EDITION OF JUL 70 MAY BE USED (Proponent: CECW-O)

Printed on @ Recycled Paper



DEPARTMENT OF THE ARMY PERMIT

Permittee: William Haberman, Valiant Idaho, LLC & Valiant Idaho, LLC Il
Permit No.: NWW-2007-01218
Issuing Office: Walla Walla District

NOTE — The term “you” and its derivatives, as used in this permit, means the permittee or
any future transferee. The term “this office” refers to the appropriate district or division office
of the Corps of Engineers having jurisdiction over the permitted activity or the appropriate
official of that office acting under the authority of the commanding officer. You are authorized
to perform work in accordance with the terms and conditions specified below.

Project Description: The proposed work will include the driving of 526 steel piles, each 10
inches in diameter, using a vibratory hammer and the installation of 88 steel-frame, light-
penetrating fixed pier docks totaling 13,324 square feet (sq. ft.), as well as 8 individual steel-
frame, light-penetrating pier docks totaling 1,920 sq. ft. Additionally, a 358-foot-long by 10-
foot-wide steel-frame, light-penetrating breakwater will be constructed, spanning 3,580 sq. ft.
The project also includes the installation of a boat pump-out station, the excavation of
139,640 sq. ft. of shoreline resulting in the excavation of 12,500 cubic yards (CY) of material,
and the stabilization of 3,830 linear feet of shoreline on Lake Pend Oreille, resulting in the
discharge of 2,915 CY of rock riprap fill, to armor the shoreline and construct a new
commercial marina. The work also includes the removal of existing wooden piles, docks,
boardwalks, decking, and a concrete boat ramp, all demolished materials will be properly
disposed of at a designated waste facility.

Work will also include the realignment of the North Branch of Trestle Creek (NBTC) with the
main stem of Trestle Creek to enhance fish passage and improve aquatic habitat
connectivity. These restoration activities will involve the discharge of approximately 279 CY
of native excavated material and 140 CY of rock below the ordinary high-water mark
(OHWM) across 0.09 acres of the NBTC, 0.01 acres of palustrine emergent (PEM) wetlands,
and 0.04 acres of palustrine forested (PFO) wetlands.

Attachments:

20250904_NWW-2007-01218_Drawings; pages 1 through 16.
20250904 _NWW-2007-01218 _NBTC_Drawings; pages 1 through 10.
August 20, 2025, Section 401 WQC

July 30, 2025, FWS Letter of Concurrence

Project Location: The project site is located at 88 North Park Road, within Sections 16 and
21, of Township 57 North, Range 1 East, near latitude 48.283458° N and longitude
-116.353176°, Hope, Bonner County, Idaho.

This authorization is subject to the following:
General Conditions:

ENG FORM 1721, Nov 86 (33 CFR 325 (Appendix A))



1. The time limit for completing the work authorized ends on September 29, 2028. If
you find that you need more time to complete the authorized activity, submit your
request for a time extension to this office for consideration at least 1 month before
the above date is reached.

2. You must maintain the activity authorized by this permit in good condition and in
conformance with the terms and conditions of this permit. You are not relieved of this
requirement if you abandon the permitted activity, although you may make a good
faith transfer to a third party in compliance with General Condition 4 below. Should
you wish to cease to maintain the authorized activity, or should you desire to
abandon it without a good faith transfer, you must obtain a modification of this permit
from this office, which may require restoration of the area.

3. If you discover any previously unknown historic or archaeological remains while
accomplishing the activity authorized by this permit, you must immediately notify this
office of what you have found. We will initiate the Federal and State coordination
required to determine if the remains warrant a recovery effort or if the site is eligible
for listing in the National Register of Historic Places.

4. If you sell the property associated with this permit, the new owner shall make a
request in writing to the Walla Walla District Regulatory Office which issued this
authorization, that the Letter of Permission be transferred OR re-issued to them.

5. If a conditioned water quality certification has been issued for your project, you must
comply with the conditions specified in the certification as special conditions to this
permit. For your convenience, a copy of the certification is attached if it contains such
a condition.

6. You must allow representatives from this office to inspect the authorized activity at
any time deemed necessary to ensure that it is being or has been accomplished in
accordance with the terms and conditions of your permit.

Special Conditions:

Special Condition 1: Permittee shall complete compensatory mitigation in accordance with
and as specified in the mitigation plan titled “20250828 NWW-2007-
01218_IdahoClub_MitigationPlan”, dated August 28, 2025, and according to the drawings
dated August 28, 2025. Mitigation shall be accomplished concurrent with or prior to the
discharge of fill material authorized by this permit.

ENG FORM 1721, Nov 86 (33 CFR 325, APPENDIX A)



Special Condition 2: Prior to discharging dredged or fill materials into WOTUS associated
with the Project, the Permittee shall, in conjunction with USACE and compliant with 33 CFR
332.3(n), submit proposed financial assurances amounts and mechanism(s) for
compensatory mitigation required by this DA permit; and receive written approval from
USACE that the financial assurances requirements have been satisfied. At any given time
during the Project, sufficient financial assurances required under 33 CFR part 332 for
compensatory mitigation for impacts to WOTUS shall be provided prior to those impacts
occurring. Financial assurances applicable to the compensatory mitigation required under this
permit condition shall only be released upon USACE determining success, as required by
permit condition 1.

Special Condition 3: This Corps permit does not authorize you to take an endangered
species, in particular the Bull trout (Salvelinus confluentus). In order to legally take a listed
species, you must have separate authorization under the Endangered Species Act (ESA);
e.g. an ESA Section 10 permit or Biological Opinion under ESA Section 7, with "incidental
take" provisions with which you must comply.

In their Letter of Concurrence dated July 30, 2025, the U.S. Fish and Wildlife Service
(USFWS) agreed that the potential impacts of your project may affect but are not likely to
adversely affect Bull trout or their designated critical habitat.

Your authorization under this Corps permit is conditional upon your compliance with the
special conditions in this permit and following the construction procedures described in your
application and Biological Assessment (BA).

Failure to comply with these conditions or variance of the construction procedures that result
in a take of listed species under the ESA, would constitute an unauthorized take and non-
compliance with your Corps permit. To ensure ESA compliance, any changes or deviation
from your permit or the action as described in our BA may necessitate re-initiation of
consultation with the USFWS.

Special Condition 4: The permittee understands and agrees that, if future operations by the
U.S. require the removal, relocation, or other alteration, of the structure or work herein
authorized, or if, in the opinion of the Secretary of the Army or their authorized representative,
said structure or work shall cause unreasonable obstruction to the free navigation of the
navigable waters, the permittee will be required, upon due notice from the Corps of
Engineers, to remove, relocate, or alter the structural work or obstructions caused thereby,
without expense to the U.S. No claim shall be made against the U.S. on account of any such
removal or alternation.

ENG FORM 1721, Nov 86 (33 CFR 325, APPENDIX A)



Special Condition 5: The permittee shall install and maintain at the permittee’s expense, any
safety lights and signals, as prescribed by the U.S. Coast Guard, through regulations or
otherwise, on authorized facilities in navigable waters of the United States.

Special Condition 6: The permittee is responsible for all work done by any contractor. The
permittee shall ensure any contractor who performs the work is informed of and follows all the
terms and conditions of this authorization, including any Special Conditions listed above. The
permittee shall also ensure these terms and conditions are incorporated into the engineering
plans and contract specifications.

FURTHER INFORMATION:

1. Congressional Authorities: You have been authorized to undertake the activity
described above pursuant to:

( X') Section 10 of the Rivers and Harbors Act of 1899 (33 U.S.C. 403)
( X') Section 404 of the Clean Water Act (33 U.S.C. 1413)

( ) Section 103 of the Marine Protection, Research and Sanctuaries Act of 1972 (33
U.S.C. 1344)

2. Limits of this Authorization:

(a) This permit does not obviate the need to obtain other Federal, State, or local
authorizations required by law.

(b) This permit does not grant any property rights or exclusive privileges.
(c) This permit does not authorize any injury to the property or rights of others.

(d) This permit does not authorize interference with any existing or proposed Federal
project.

3. Limits of Federal Liability: In issuing this Letter of Permission, the Federal Government
does not assume any liability for the following:

(a) Damages to the permitted project or uses thereof as a result of other permitted or
unpermitted activities or from natural causes.

(b) Damages to the permitted project or uses thereof as a result of current or future
activities undertaken by or on behalf of the United States in the public interest.

(c) Damages to persons, property, or to other permitted or unpermitted activities or
structures caused by the activity authorized by this permit.

ENG FORM 1721, Nov 86 (33 CFR 325, APPENDIX A)



(d) Design or construction deficiencies associated with the permitted work.

(e) Damage claims associated with any future modification, suspension, or revocation of
this permit.

4. Reliance on Applicant's Data: The determination of this office that issuance of this
permit is not contrary to the public interest was made in reliance on the information you
provided.

5. Re-evaluation of Permit Decision: This office may re-evaluate its decision on this Letter
of Permission at any time the circumstances warrant. Circumstances that could require a re-
evaluation include, but are not limited to, the following:

(a) You fail to comply with the terms and conditions of this permit.

(b) The information provided by you in support of your permit application proves to have
been false, incomplete, or inaccurate (see 4 above).

(c) Significant new information surfaces which this office did not consider in reaching the
original public interest decision.

Such a re-evaluation may result in a determination that it is appropriate to use the
suspension, modification, or revocation procedures contained in 33 CFR 325.7 or
enforcement procedures such as those contained in 33 CFR 326.4 and 326.5. The
referenced enforcement procedures provide for the issuance of an administrative order
requiring you to comply with the terms and conditions of your permit and for the initiation of
legal action where appropriate. You will be required to pay for any corrective measures
ordered by this office.

6. Extensions: General Condition 1 establishes a time limit for completion of the activity
authorized by this permit. Unless there are circumstances requiring either a prompt
completion of the authorized activity or a re-evaluation of the public interest decision, the
Corps will normally give favorable consideration to a request for an extension of this time
limit.

ENG FORM 1721, Nov 86 (33 CFR 325, APPENDIX A)



APPLICANT SIGNATURE:
Your signature below, as permittee, indicates that you accept and agree to comply with the
terms and conditions of this permit.

U Lt

William Haberman, DATE: %7/ s

Valiant Idaho, LLC
Valiant Idaho, LLC I
151 Clubhouse Way
Sandpoint, ldaho 83864

DEPARTMENT OF ARMY SIGNATURE:
This permit becomes effective when the Federal official, designated to act for the Secretary
of the Army, has signed below.

/@/@u v L fami)—

|
FOR: D/strlct Commander DATE: September 29, 2025
Kelly J. Urbanek
Chief, Regulatory Division
US Army Corps of Engineers
Walla Walla District




TRANSFER OF PERMIT

When the structures or work authorized by this Department of Army Permit, NWW-2007-01218,
The Idaho Club Marina and Lakeshore Community, are still in existence at the time the
property is transferred. The terms and conditions of this permit, including any special
conditions, will continue to be binding on the new owner(s) of the property. To validate the
transfer of this permit and the associated liabilities associated with compliance with its terms
and conditions, have the transferee sign and date below.

TRANSFEREE DATE:

ENG FORM 1721, Nov 86 (33 CFR 325, APPENDIX A)



NOTIFICATION OF ADMINISTRATIVE APPEAL OPTIONS AND PROCESS AND

REQUEST FOR APPEAL
Applicant: William Haberman File Number: NWW-2007-01218 | Date: September 29,
2025

Attached is: See Section Below
INITIAL PROFFERED PERMIT (Standard Permit or Letter of Permission) A

X' | PROFFERED PERMIT (Standard Permit or Letter of Permission) B
PERMIT DENIAL C
APPROVED JURISDICTIONAL DETERMINATION D
PRELIMINARY JURISDICTIONAL DETERMINATION E

SECTION | - The following identifies your rights and options regarding an administrative appeal of the above decision.
Additional information may be found at http://usace.army.mil/inet/functions/cw/cecwo/reg or Corps regulations at 33 CFR
Part 331.

A: INITIAL PROFFERED PERMIT: You may accept or object to the permit.

ACCEPT: If you received a Standard Permit, you may sign the permit document and return it to the district engineer for
final authorization. If you received a Letter of Permission (LOP), you may accept the LOP and your work is authorized.
Your signature on the Standard Permit or acceptance of the LOP means that you accept the permit in its entirety, and
waive all rights to appeal the permit, including its terms and conditions, and approved jurisdictional determinations (JD)
associated with the permit.

OBJECT: If you object to the permit (Standard or LOP) because of certain terms and conditions therein, you may
request that the permit be modified accordingly. You must complete Section Il of this form and return the form to the
district engineer. Your objections must be received by the district engineer within 60 days of the date of this notice, or
you will forfeit your right to appeal the permit in the future. Upon receipt of your letter, the district engineer will evaluate
your objections and may: (a) modify the permit to address all of your concerns, (b) modify the permit to address some of
your objections, or (c) not modify the permit having determined that the permit should be issued as previously written.
After evaluating your objections, the district engineer will send you a proffered permit for your reconsideration, as
indicated in Section B below.

B: PROFFERED PERMIT: You may accept or appeal the permit,

ACCEPT: If you received a Standard Permit, you may sign the permit document and return it to the district engineer for
final authorization. If you received a Letter of Permission (LOP), you may accept the LOP and your work is authorized.
Your signature on the Standard Permit or acceptance of the LOP means that you accept the permit in its entirety, and
waive all rights to appeal the permit, including its terms and conditions, and approved jurisdictional determinations
associated with the permit.

APPEAL.: If you choose to decline the proffered permit (Standard or LOP) because of certain terms and conditions
therein, you may appeal the declined permit under the Corps of Engineers Administrative Appeal Process by completing
Section Il of this form and sending the form to the division engineer. This form must be received by the division engineer
within 60 days of the date of this notice.

C: PERMIT DENIAL: You may appeal the denial of a permit under the Corps of Engineers Administrative Appeal
Process by completing Section Il of this form and sending the form to the division engineer. This form must be received
by the division engineer within 60 days of the date of this notice.

D: APPROVED JURISDICTIONAL DETERMINATION: You may accept or appeal the approved JD or provide new
information.

ACCEPT: You do not need to notify the Corps to accept an approved JD. Failure to notify the Corps within 60 days of
the date of this notice, means that you accept the approved JD in its entirety, and waive all rights to appeal the approved
JD.

APPEAL: If you disagree with the approved JD, you may appeal the approved JD under the Corps of Engineers
Administrative Appeal Process by completing Section Il of this form and sending the form to the division engineer. This
form must be received by the division engineer within 60 days of the date of this notice.

E: PRELIMINARY JURISDICTIONAL DETERMINATION: You do not need to respond to the Corps regarding the
preliminary JD. The Preliminary JD is not appealable. If you wish, you may request an approved JD (which may be
appealed), by contacting the Corps district for further instruction. Also you may provide new information for further
consideration by the Corps to reevaluate the JD.




SECTION Il - REQUEST FOR APPEAL or OBJECTIONS TO AN INITIAL PROFFERED PERMT

REASONS FOR APPEAL OR OBJECTIONS:

Describe your reasons for appealing the decision or your objections to an initial proffered permit in clear concise
statements. You may attach additional information to this form to clarify where your reasons or objections are addressed
in the administrative record.

ADDITIONAL INFORMATION: The appeal is limited to a review of the administrative record, the Corps
memorandum for the record of the appeal conference or meeting, and any supplemental information that the review
officer has determined is needed to clarify the administrative record. Neither the appellant nor the Corps may add new
information or analyses to the record. However, you may provide additional information to clarify the location of
information that is already in the administrative record.

POINT OF CONTACT FOR QUESTIONS OR INFORMATION:

If you have questions regarding this decision and/or the If you only have questions regarding the appeal process you may
appeal process you may contact: also contact:

U.S. Army Corps of Engineers, Walla Walla District U.S. Army Corps of Engineers, Northwestern Division

ATTN: Kelly Urbanek, Chief, Regulatory Division ATTN: Melinda Larsen, Appeals Review Officer

720 East Park Boulevard, Suite 245 1201 NE Lloyd Blvd., Suite 400

Boise, Idaho 83712-7757 Portland, Oregon 97208-2870

Telephone (208) 433-4464 Telephone (503) 808-3888

Email: Kelly.J.Urbanek@usace.army.mil Email: Melinda.M.Larsen@usace.army.mil

RIGHT OF ENTRY: Your signature below grants the right of entry to Corps of Engineers personnel, and any
government consultants, to conduct investigations of the project site during the course of the appeal process. You will be
provided a 15 day notice of any site investigation, and will have the opportunity to participate in all site investigations.

Signature of appellant or agent: Date: Telephone:
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